A mandatory Pre-Bid meeting and site visit shall take place on 17th December 2025 at 10:00 
a.m EAT. The venue for the Pre-bid meeting will be at the Tanathi Water Works Development 
Agency Offices, KIDP Building, Kitui Town.

9. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security of KES. 1,500,000.00 (Kenya Shillings One Million, 
Five Hundred Thousand Only) in the form of an unconditional bank guarantee.

10. Attention is drawn to the Procurement Framework requiring the Borrower to disclose information on 
the successful bidder’s beneficial ownership, as part of the Contract Award Notice, using the Benefi-